than four percent (4%) of earnings for vacations earned plus four percent (4%) of 
earnings for any period since the employee's last anniversary date and date of 
termination. 

11.02 Vacation Bridge 

Add the following to Section 11.02: 

Any Grid A employee who did not meet one thousand seven hundred (1700) hours 
at any time in their career, will now have those years bridged for the purposes of 
vacation entitlement. 

If this results in additional weeks of vacation, those shall be scheduled as unpaid 
in the 2025 vacation year and paid starting in the 2027 vacation year. 

Grid A employees will be required to work one thousand seven hundred (1700) 
hours a year to count towards their next week of vacation for future vacation 
entitlement weeks. 

11.03 Vacation Scheduling 
Amend to read as follows: 

The following language applies to all employees: 

A) Vacation Formula 

The Employer and the Union agree to the following principles in the selection of

[...]

applications in a particular store and a particular classification, those 
approvals will be granted based on seniority. 

3) The voluntary severance offering will be calculated as follows: 

a) Three (3) weeks’ pay for each year of completed service to a 

maximum of sixty-five thousand ($65,000) dollars less statutory 
deductions. 

b) For the purpose of the severance calculation, a week’s pay shall be 
based on the average weekly hours worked in the fifty-two (52) 
weeks prior to the March 31, 2023. Entire weeks during which an 
employee was on maternity leave, parental leave, adoption leave or